

Nos. 19-431 & 19-454

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR SAINTS PETER AND PAUL  
HOME,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,  
ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FOUNDATION  
FOR MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

MATTHEW J. CLARK  
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW  
One Dexter Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
matt@morallaw.org  
334-262-1245

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Nationwide injunctions violate the doctrine of separation of powers .....	2
II. The Third Circuit’s decision violates not only the Religious Freedom Restoration Act but also the Free Exercise Clause.....	7
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	6
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6
<i>City of Arlington v. Federal Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	6
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	11
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	10
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	10-11, 14
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960) .....	15
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 634 (2019) .....	11
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	6
<i>Michigan v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	6
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911) .....	4

*Pennsylvania v. Trump*, 930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019).....10

*PHH Corp. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau*, 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 7-9

*Pierce v. Underwood*, 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....5

*Seila Law, LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau*, No. 19-7 (U.S. Oct. 18, 2019) (mem.).....2, 7, 9

*Sherbert v. Verner*, 374 U.S. 398 (1963) ..... 10-11

*Trump v. Hawaii*, 138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 2-3

**Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations**

12 U.S.C. § 5491 .....7

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 ..... 14-15

U.S. Const. amend. I .....*passim*

U.S. Const. art. III.....2, 17

**Other Authority**

Brett Kavanaugh, *Two Challenges for the Judge as an Umpire*, 92 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1907, 1919 (2017) .....15

James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (June 20, 1785).....	11-13
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) .....	16
Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston (July 10, 1822) .....	13
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to William Charles Jarvis (Sept. 28, 1820).....	5
Michael McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 <i>Harvard L. Rev.</i> 1409 (1989) .....	13-14
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> (No. 19-431) .....	10
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Trump v. Pennsylvania</i> (No. 19-454) .....	4, 10
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776).....	6, 13
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 47 (James Madison) .....	4
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	4
<i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (G. Hunt ed. 1901) .....	13

William Barr, Remarks to the American Law  
Institute on Nationwide Injunctions (May  
21, 2019) ..... 6-7
